Change in working capital 1 2.9 0.8 0.6 1.5

Non-cash items 2 7.1 4.6 2.0 3.9

Cash flow from operating activities (17.6) (0.6) (1.0) 4.3

Payment of lease liabilities 3 (0.4) (0.4) (0.2) (0.2)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) (0.0)

Capitalised development costs 4 (0.5) (2.5) (1.3) (2.4)

Net cash flow before interest and financing (18.6) (3.5) (2.6) 1.7

Interest received 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

Interest paid (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.0)

Net cash flow before financing (18.7) (3.6) (2.6) 1.6

Proceeds from share capital raised 5 3.0 10.4 9.1  –

Net proceeds from convertible note issued 9.8 0.5 0.5  –

Net cash flow (5.9) 7.3 7.0 1.6

Notes:

1-4. Refer to the Notes to Table 4.9.

5. Proceeds from share capital raised relates to capital raised from historical funding rounds.

82

SECTION 4  |  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

4.5 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 4.14: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020

$ millions
Statutory
31 Dec 20

Conversion
of Preference

share and
SAFE Note

Vesting and
Exercising
Employee

Options
Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma
31 Dec 20

Notes 1 2 3

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14.7  – 1.9 11.9 28.5

Trade and other receivables 0.2  –  – 0.1 0.2

Other assets 1.4  –  –  – 1.4

Total current assets 16.3  – 1.9 11.9 30.1

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 0.5  –  –  – 0.5

Right-of-use assets 0.4  –  –  – 0.4

Intangibles 4.4  –  –  – 4.4

Other assets 0.2  –  –  – 0.2

Total non-current assets 5.4  –  –  – 5.4

Total assets 21.8  – 1.9 11.9 35.6

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6.4  –  –  – 6.4

Contract liabilities 0.5  –  –  – 0.5

Lease liabilities 0.4  –  –  – 0.4

Financial instruments 0.1  –  –  – 0.1

Employee benefits 0.9  –  –  – 0.9

Preference Share Financial Liability 25.1 (25.1)  –  –  –

Provision for the repayment of government grants 2.0  –  –  – 2.0

Total current liabilities 35.3 (25.1)  –  – 10.2

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0.2  –  –  – 0.2

Employee benefits 0.2  –  –  – 0.2

Total non-current liabilities 0.4  –  –  – 0.4

Total liabilities 35.7 (25.1)  –  – 10.6

Net assets (13.9) 25.1 1.9 11.9 25.0

Equity

Issued equity 59.5 27.6 12.3 14.1 113.5

Other equity 2.5 (2.5)  –  –  –

Reserves 11.0  – (9.5) 1.7 3.2

Accumulated losses (86.9)  – (0.9) (3.9) (91.8)

Total equity (13.9) 25.1 1.9 11.9 25.0

  Prospectus 83

Notes:

1. Conversion of Preference Shares and SAFE note relates to the conversion into ordinary shares in conjunction with the Offer of Preference Shares issued to Preference
Shareholders with a fair value of $25.1 million and a $2.5 million SAFE Note issued to SWM.

2. Employee Options relates to 27.8 million options which will all be vested and exercised prior to the Offer, which will increase the cash balance at Completion. The adjustment
to accumulated losses ($0.9 million) reflects the expense associated with accelerating the vesting of the CEO’s unvested options post 31 December 2020. The adjustment to